

No. 21-122,162-S

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE EQUALIZATION APPEALS OF WALMART STORES, INC.; WALMART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST; SAM'S REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST; AND TMM ROELAND PARK CENTER, L.L.C., FOR THE YEAR 2016 IN JOHNSON COUNTY; AND WALMART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST AND SAM'S REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUST FOR THE YEAR 2017 IN JOHNSON COUNTY.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Appeal from the Board of Tax Appeals Dockets
2016-2691-EQ thru 2016-2693-EQ,
2016-2694-EQ thru 2016-2701-EQ
2016-2702-EQ thru 2016-2704-EQ,
2016-2705-EQ,
2017-4166EQ thru 2017-4173-EQ,
2017-4174-EQ & 2017-4175-EQ

DENTONS US LLP

Stephen R. McAllister

4520 Main Street Ste. 1100

Kansas City, MO 64111

Telephone: (816) 460-2400

Facsimile: (816) 531-7545

stephen.mcallister@dentons.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	3
I. THE COUNTY APPRAISERS’ PROPOSED METHOD OF VALUATION WOULD VIOLATE THE UNIFORMITY CLAUSE OF THE KANSAS CONSTITUTION, THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, KANSAS STATUTES, AND LONGSTANDING KANSAS CASE LAW.....	4
A. The Kansas and U.S. Constitutions Require Uniform and Equal Taxation.....	5
B. Uniform and Equal Taxation Requires Valuation of Only the Fee Simple Interest.....	6
C. The Kansas Court of Appeals has Consistently Applied the Correct Principles of Law, Affirming that Properties Must be Assessed Based Solely on the Fee Simple Interest.....	8
D. Fee-Simple Value Does Not Include Contract Rights.	10
II. THE COUNTY APPRAISERS’ METHODOLOGY RESULTS IN IMPROPER MULTIPLE TAXATION FOR CERTAIN RETAILERS, CREATING AN UNEVEN PLAYING FIELD FOR BUSINESS ENTERPRISES AND PENALIZING MARKET CREATIVITY.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Addington v. Bd. of County Commr's,
191 Kan. 528, 382 P.2d 315 (1963) 5, 6

Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm'n,
488 U.S. 336 (1989)..... 6

Bd. of Johnson County Comm'rs v. Greenhaw,
241 Kan. 119, 734 P.2d 1125 (1987)..... 6, 15

In re Camp Timberlake LLC,
No. 111,273, 2015 WL 249846 (Kan. App. 2015) (Powell, Leben,
Hebert) 9

In re Equalization Appeal of ARC Sweet Life Rosehill,
No. 113,692, 2016 WL 3856666 (Kan. App. 2016) 2, 8, 10

In re Equalization Appeal of Kansas Star Casino, L.L.C.,
52 Kan. App. 2d 50, 362 P.3d 1109 (2015) 7

In re Equalization Appeal of Prieb Properties,
47 Kan. App. 2d 122, 275 P.3d 56 (2012) *passim*

In re Equalization of CVS Pharmacy, L.L.C.,
No. 119,683, 2021 WL 4929096 (Kan. App. 2021) 9

In re Equalization of Kansas Star Casino, L.L.C.,
No. 122,201, 2022 WL 262407 (Kan. App. 2022) 9, 10

In re Equalization of Kansas Star Casinos L.L.C.,
No. 119,438, 2022 WL 2296977 (Kan. App. 2020), *rev. denied* (Sept.
29, 2020) 9

In re Equalization of Walgreen Co.,
No. 119,684, 2021 WL 4929099 (Kan. App. 2021) 9

In re Krueger,
No. 114,003, 2016 WL 2942414 (Kan. App. 2016) (Per curiam)
(Powell, Arnold-Burger, Burgess) 9

<i>In re Matter of Protest of Arciterra BP Olathe KS, L.L.C.</i> , No. 121,438, 2021 WL 1228104 (Kan. App. 2021) (Per curiam)	9, 13
<i>In re Mumbo Jumbo L.L.C.</i> , No. 110,793, 2014 WL 4435905 (Kan. App. 2014) (Per curiam)	9
<i>In re Tax Appeal of River Rock Energy Co.</i> , 313 Kan. 936, 492 P.3d 1157 (2021)	3
<i>J.E. Robert Co. v. Signature Properties, LLC</i> , 320 Conn. 91, 128 A.3d 471 (2016)	11
<i>Matter of Kansas Star Casino, L.L.C.</i> , No. 121,469, 2021 WL 2021829 (Kan. App. 2021) (Powell, Green and Hill), <i>rev. denied</i> (Sept. 27, 2021)	9
<i>Matter of Target Corp.</i> , 55 Kan. App. 2d 234 241, 410 P.3d 939 (Kan. App. 2017)	12
<i>Menard, Inc. v. County of Clay</i> , 2016 Minn. Tax. LEXIS 5 (Jan. 29, 2016)	10
<i>Northern Nat. Gas Co. v. Williams</i> , 208 Kan. 407 P.2d 568 (1972)	6
<i>Quivira Falls Cmty. Ass'n v. Johnson Cty.</i> , 230 Kan. 350, 634 P.2d 1115 (1981)	15
<i>Shelby Cty. Assessor v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc. #6637-02</i> , 994 N.E.2d 350 (Ind. Tax Ct. 2013)	11
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 313 Kan. 556, 486 P.3d 591 (2021)	2
<i>State ex rel. Six v. Kansas Lottery</i> , 286 Kan. 557, 186 P.3d 183 (2008)	8
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Martin</i> , 230 Kan. 747, 641 P.2d 1011 (1982)	7
<i>Von Ruden v. Miller</i> , 231 Kan. 1, 642 P.2d 91 (1982)	15
<i>Walgreen Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 2008 WI 80, 311 Wis. 2d 158, 752 N.W.2d 687	11

<i>Wheeler v. Weightman</i> , 96 Kan. 50 (1915)	1
<i>Wynwood Apartments, Inc. v. Bd. of Revision of Cuyahoga County</i> , 59 Ohio St. 2d 34, 391 N.E.2d 346 (Ohio 1979)	10

Statutes

Kansas Statutes Annotated

74-2433(g).....	4
79-5a04.....	7
79-501	7
79-503a.....	1, 7
79-1439(a).....	7
79-2433(g).....	2, 13

Other Authorities

Kansas Constitution

Article 11, § 1.....	5, 6
----------------------	------

Stephen W. Grant, <i>Who’s Afraid of the Dark?: Shedding Light on the Practicality and Future of the Dark Store Theory in Big-Box Property Taxation</i> , 38 Va. Tax. Rev. 445 (Spring 2019).....	12
---	----

United States Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment	6
